- Experience adjustment 1,661  1,331
 1,141  71

Benefit paid -  (540)
At 31 December 13,008  10,593

 Consolidated

and Separate
financial

statements

Separate
financial

statements
Actuarial assumptions 2022  2021
 (%)
Discount rate 3.44 - 3.45  2.70 - 2.79
Future salary growth 5.00  5.00
Employee turnover 5.73 - 28.65  5.73 - 28.65

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

JSP Pharmaceutical Manufacturing (Thailand) Public Co., Ltd.
and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

 42

As at 31 December 2022, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 16 - 17
years (2021: 16 - 17 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated and

Separate financial
statements

Effect to the defined employee benefit obligation increase (decrease) Assumption change
 Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
At 31 December 2022
Discount rate (1% movement) (1,306)  1,561
Future salary growth (1% movement) 1,480  (1,265)
Employee turnover (20% movement) (1,722)  2,236

 Separate financial

statements
Effect to the defined employee benefit obligation increase (decrease) Assumption change
 Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
At 31 December 2021
Discount rate (1% movement) (1,139)  1,363
Future salary growth (1% movement) 1,292  (1,104)
Employee turnover (20% movement) (1,547)  2,062

15 Share capital

 Par value  2022  2021
 per share   Number  Baht   Number  Baht
 (in Baht)   (thousand shares/in thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
- Ordinary shares 0.5  455,000  227,500  426,000  213,000
- Reduction of shares 0.5  -  -  (86,000)  (43,000)
- Increase of new shares 0.5  227,500  113,750  115,000  57,500
At 31 December
- Ordinary shares 0.5  682,500  341,250  455,000  227,500

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- Ordinary shares 0.5  455,000  227,500  340,000  170,000
- Increase of new shares 0.5  -  -  115,000  57,500
At 31 December
- Ordinary shares 0.5  455,000  227,500  455,000  227,500

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are
entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

154 56-1 ONE REPORT 2022

JSP Pharmaceutical Manufacturing (Thailand) Public Co., Ltd.
and its Subsidiary
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

 43

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Company had transactions about share capital as follows:

Issue and allotment of ordinary shares

On 16 August 2022, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders had resolutions approved the